

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 11-11223

UNITED STATES,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LOUIS WHEATLEY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT/ CROSS-RESPONDENT
LOUIS WHEATLEY**

Team # 4

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

**I. WHEATLEY’S CONVICTION SHOULD BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE
FEDERAL LAW § 999.2(3) UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VIOLATES THE FIRST
AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION BOTH ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED 5**

A. Standard of Review..... 6

**B. The Statute is Facially Overbroad Because It Does Not Adequately Limit or
Define “Animal Facility,” “Use of Audio or Video Recording Equipment,” or
“Effective Consent.” 6**

**C. Fed. Law § 999.1-4 is Unconstitutionally Vague on its Face Because Citizens Do
Not Have Clear Notice As To What Conduct Is Prohibited. 9**

**D. Section 999.2(3) is Void As Applied Because its Content Based and Its Exposure
into Animal Enterprises Are Its Secondary Effects..... 12**

**II. FEDERAL LAW § 999.2(3) SHOULD BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE IT
VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY AND WHEATLEY’S ACTIONS WERE JUSTIFIED
UNDER THE DEFENSE OF NECESSITY. 17**

**A. As a Matter of Public Policy, Louis Should Not Be Punished for Revealing
Company’s Wrongful Acts..... 17**

B. Standard of Review 20

**C. Louis’s Conviction Should Be Overturned Because He Meets All Four Prongs
Required Under the *Schoon* Test. 20**

**III. THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS EXCEEDED ITS CONGRESSIONAL
AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION WHEN ENACTING 18 U.S.C. 43. 22**

A. Standard of Review..... 23

B. General Principles: Commerce Clause	23
C. Limits on the Commerce Clause.....	23
1. 18 U.S.C. 43 Does Not Regulate Channels Of Interstate Commerce.....	24
2. 18 U.S.C. 43 Does Not Regulate Or Protect The Instrumentalities, Or Persons Or Things In Interstate Commerce.....	24
3. 18 U.S.C. 43 Does Not Regulate Activities Having A Substantial Relation To Interstate Commerce	27
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY OVERTURNED THE JURY VERDICT CONVICTING LOUIS UNDER COUNTS 2 AND 3 AS 18 U.S.C. 43 DOES NOT APPLY TO LOUIS 'S CONDUCT UNDER THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE.....	29
A. Standard of Review	30
1. The Government Failed To Provide Sufficient Evidence That Louis's Conduct Meets AETA's Two Requirements	30
2. Louis 's Conduct Did Not Incite Future, Imminent Unlawful Conduct And Is Therefore Protectable Under The First Amendment.	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. ALCU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	passim
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	5, 9
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	9
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Commn.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	12
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	26
<i>Hoffman v. Hunt</i> , 923 F. Supp. 791 (W.D.N.C. 1996).....	22
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1, 37 (1937).....	21
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	12, 14
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	21
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	12
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 95-96 (1972).....	11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	13
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914).....	21
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. at 116.....	11
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	11

<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997).	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).	24
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).	12
<i>United States v. Schoon</i> , 971 F.2d 193 (1991).	18, 19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).	5, 6, 8, 11
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).	6
